

SHRI DAULAT RAM KHULLAR GUJRANWALA TRUST Vs. GOVT  
OF NCT OF DELHI

10.12.2024

Present: Sh. Amit Bhatia, Ld counsel for the petitioner.  
None for the State.

Chief Secretary Govt of NCT, Delhi has been served on 07.10.2024 but none has been appointed to protect the interest of the state. Even, no report has been filed on behalf of Chief Secretary Govt of NCT, Delhi, despite giving him directions on LDOH.

Cost of Rs. 2000/- is imposed upon Chief Secretary Govt of NCT, Delhi for failing to comply the order of this court.

Copy of this order be sent to Chief Secretary Govt of NCT, Delhi.

As none is contesting the present suit, the present suit is treated as uncontested.

Put up for uncontested PE on **22.02.2025**.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
District Judge-02, Court no.127,  
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts  
Delhi:10.12.2024