

ITA 1/24

SHRI DAULAT RAM KHULLAR GUJRANWALA TRUST Vs. GOVT
OF NCT OF DELHI

17.03.2025

Present: Ms. Garima Singh, Ld proxy counsel for the petitioner along with Sh. Sumitpal Soni in person.
Sh. Sushil Kumar, Ld counsel for the respondent through VC.
Sh. Rakesh Kumar in person.

Status report along with application for waiving of cost has been filed on behalf of SDM, Patel Nagar.

SDM, Patel Nagar has sought time for seeking clarification from Sub-Registrar, Phillaur District Jalandar, Punjab.

SDM, Patel Nagar has stated that the field inspector was appointed to appear in this court on 30.09.2024 and he had appeared and filed the valuation report. It is further submitted that the field inspector was also representing the Delhi Government, so, cost imposed on the Delhi Government for failing to comply the order of this court may be waived off.

In view of the abovesaid facts, the cost stands waived off.

Application stands disposed off accordingly.

The case has already been treated as uncontested since no one has filed any objections/written statement, in the present case.

Ld counsel for the petitioner seeks an adjournment for leading uncontested PE.

Put up for uncontested PE on **20.05.2025**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
17.03.2025